
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

7 July 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Alan Garside /Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Monday, 29 June 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bolton, A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, R Martins, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, R Smith, I Stotesbury and R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020. 

 
4. Review of Sex Establishment Licence Policy (Pages 3 - 52) 
 
 A report of the Senior Licensing Officer asking the committee to approve a new 

Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. 
 



Part A 
 
Report to: Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Tuesday, 7 July 2020 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title: Review of Sex Establishment Licence Policy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The council has powers in relation to sexual establishments (‘sex shops’) and sexual 

entertainment venues (such as lap-dancing clubs). The committee has adopted a 
non-statutory policy regarding these licences, which is due for review. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, tolerate, 

terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination of 

severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Not 
renewing 
policy 

Policy lapses, 
preventing 
controls in 
policy from 
being enforced 
and 
implemented, 
including 
standardised 
conditions and 
limits on 
number of 
premises 

Renew policy Treat High 

Legal 
challenge to 
decision if 
consultation 
comments 
not properly 
considered 

Negative 
perception of 
council and its 
licensing 
functions, and 
challenge 
through the 
Courts 

Ensure that 
results of public 
consultations are 
thoroughly 
considered and 
amendments to 
proposed policy 
made where 

Treat Medium 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



necessary and 
appropriate 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the policy at appendix 3 be approved and adopted for three years, subject to 

any amendments proposed and approved by the committee, starting immediately 
upon the expiry of the current policy. 

 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Head of Community Protection 
 
4.0 Detailed Proposal 
 
4.1 The council has powers under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 (as amended) to licence ‘sex shops’ and lap-dancing clubs. There is currently 
only one such premises operating within the borough, being a sexual entertainment 
venue trading in Market Street. 

 
4.2 In October 2010 the Licensing Committee adopted a non-statutory policy, setting 

out its approach to dealing with applications for these types of licences. The policy 
particularly sets out the number of sex establishment premises that the committee 
thought appropriate within defined localities, and in many cases that number is nil. 
It is open to applicants to argue that they should be considered an exception to the 
policy. 

 
4.3 On 15 June 2011 the Committee agreed to reduce the number of sexual 

entertainment venues from one to nil in The Parade. This followed the closure of 
one of the two sexual entertainment venues that were then trading. 

 
4.4 On 14 July 2014, the Committee agreed to renew the policy for a further three 

years. 
 
4.5 On 26 June 2017, the Committee again agreed to renew the policy for a further 

three years. This policy is attached at appendix 1. 
 
4.6 Officers were of the opinion that the policy only needed minor amendments rather 

than significant change. The amendments are in regards to housekeeping and 
updating terms of the policy, without affecting the specific policy. This approach 
was taken on the experience of officers that no significant representations were 

Page 4



made, nor evidence provided, during the life of the policy that the policy requires 
amending. 

 
4.7 This approach was also taken upon considering the impact of the covid-19 

pandemic, and how, while the policy did require renewal, this was not the most 
appropriate time to introduce significant changes upon business and residents. 

 
4.8 The previous two policy renewals were undertaken without public consultation 

because the proposed changes were only minimal. Due to this, officers did consider 
it appropriate to hold a consultation on the renewal of the policy at this time so that 
people who wished to comment were given an opportunity to do so. 

 
4.9 Consultations are required to be held in accordance with the Government’s 

consultation principles1. These principles state: 
 

 Consultations should be clear and concise 

 Consultations should have a purpose 

 Consultations should be informative 

 Consultations are recognised as only part of a process of engagement 

 Consultations should last for a proportionate amount of time 

 Consultations should be targeted 

 Consultations should take account of the groups being consulted 

 Consultations should be agreed before publication 

 Consultation should facilitate scrutiny 

 Consultation exercises should not generally be launched during local or 
national election periods. 

 
Officers consider that the consultation has been held in accordance with these 
principles. 

 
4.10 The consultation was carried out between 4 and 21 June 2020. Consultees were 

contact directly by email so as to avoid any delay in postal correspondence. The 
time period was considered appropriate due to the consultation seeking opinion on 
renewing the policy without making significant changes
[...]
the Police due to their involvement with the 
town’s night-time economy, and it is recognised that sexual entertainment venues 
are a late night venue. 

 
4.15 The policy specifically allows sex establishments to only operate within the town 

centre, being Market Street and The Parade. It was therefore appropriate to seek 
the views of parties who represent businesses and residents within these areas, 
which is why the BID and the local residents’ associations were contacted. 

 
4.16 For ease of reference, officers propose that the following amendments are made to 

the policy in terms of updating the content of the policy without changing the 
impact of the policy: 

 

Paragraph 1.4 Added the word ‘initially’ to the paragraph to 
describe the first consultation on this policy 

Paragraph 1.8 Confirms the date of the consultation and approval 
of the new policy 

Paragraphs 1.9 Confirms the details of the consultation 

Paragraph 1.10 Amendment of paragraph number following the 
insertion of new paragraph 1.8 

Paragraph 2.1 Population estimate updated 

Page 6



Paragraph 2.2 Updated to include information on the council’s 
current Economic Development Strategy 

Paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5 Updated the description of the borough in 
consultation with the council’s Economic 
Development Officer 

Paragraph 2.7 Updated to reflect that only one premises is 
currently licensed and trading 

Paragraph 2.8 Updated to include information on the council’s 
current Corporate Plan 

Paragraph 3.6 Removed reference to the committee protocol being 
available online, but is still available upon request 

Paragraph 4.3 Updated to reflect the full title of the Act, including 
the year 

Paragraph 6.1 Formatting of the text only, without changing the 
content 

Paragraph 7.13 Updated contact details 

 
5.0 Consultation Responses 
 
5.1 Responses to the consultation were received from the Police, Watford BID, and the 

existing licence holder. 
 
5.2 The Police and Watford BID were in support of keeping the policy as it was, without 

making any changes, and keeping the limits and standard conditions in place. 
 
5.3 The existing licence holder did make specific comments with regards to changes 

that they would like to see made to the policy. Their responses, which was 
submitted through their agent, is attached at appendix 2. 

 
5.4 Comments were specifically made with regards to the limit of the number of sexual 

entertainment venues in the town centre, and they suggest that the council 
consider one of the following options: 

 

 allow one sexual entertainment venue in Market Street and one on the 
Parade; or 

 allow one sexual entertainment venue within a consolidated area 
encompassing Market Street and The Parade 

 
5.5 Officers do confirm, as stated in the submission, that a previous policy did permit 

one premises to operate within The Parade as a sexual entertainment venue, until 
that particular premises ceased trading and the committee agreed to revise the 
policy to allow no such premises on The Parade. 

 
5.6 Officers would remind members that any decision on renewing the policy, with 

amendments or not, should give consideration to the comments received during the 

Page 7



consultation period, but that members are not bound to implement any suggested 
changes. 

 
5.7 Officers would recommend that members agree the latter proposal, being to only 

allow a total of one premises within a location which consists of the High Street, The 
Parade, and Market Street. 

 
5.8 In making this recommendation, officers advise that we have considered the points 

made in the submission with regards to the rationale behind such an approach. This 
approach confirms that the council’s intention is to only licence one premises to 
operate within or near to the town centre, which reflects the current position which 
was supported by the Police and Watford Bid. 

 
5.9 Officers appreciate that the town centre has a diverse night-time economy, which 

has been recognised in the award of the Purple Flag, and that the existing premises 
contributes to this economy. However, it is also acknowledged that only one sexual 
entertainment venue has traded in the town for a nearly a decade without 
significant demand or enquiries from the premises or other operators to increase 
this number. Officers also advise that while we respectfully agree that there may be 
no specific legal basis on which to exclude such premises from the town centre, the 
provision in the Act is that the local authority may determine for themselves a 
number of premises that they consider is “appropriate” for a locality, which allows 
councils to set their own visions of their boroughs and town centres as they may 
determine. 

 
5.10 Members are reminded that the policy cannot prohibit applications, even if a limit 

on the number of premises is in place. The council is required to process any valid 
application made to it, and these applications will be subject public consultation. 
Should valid objections be received then the application is to be determined by a 
licensing sub-committee. 

 
5.11 In any case, where an application is heard before a sub-committee, it will be for the 

sub-committee to decide if the policy should be implemented or not, and the 
applicant does have a right to argue that they should be considered as an exception 
to the policy based upon the individual merits and facts of the relevant application. 
In all such cases, it will be for the applicant to persuade the sub-committee that an 
exception to be considered, not on the sub-committee to show why an exception 
should be made. 

 
6.0 Implications 
 
6.1 Financial 
 
6.2 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no specific financial 

implications in this report. 

Page 8



 
6.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
6.4 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are contained within the body of th
[...]
e to 
Market Street, as well as other 
community premises such as 
religious buildings, charity 
enterprises, doctor’s surgeries etc 
 

Queens Road 
 

0 This is a densely-built area with 
both retail activity and residential 
premises and the use of one retail 
unit would make one less retail unit 
available for other local needs 
 

Lower High Street 
 

0 There are a number of sheltered 
accommodation units in the Lower 
High Street which would make this 
area inappropriate 
 

Local shopping areas 
 

0 Local shopping areas serving local 
residents, and entertainment 
premises of this nature would be an 
inappropriate facility in a retail area 
 

Kingswood Leisure 
Park 

0 The leisure park has a cinema, 
restaurants and bowling alley; a 
sexual entertainment venue would 
be inappropriate given the family-
orientated nature of these premises 
 

 
7.7 This table is not exhaustive and we would consider representations as to why 

our view should be changed about any particular locality.  Where this is likely 
to affect existing licence-holders, we will give at least two months’ notice in 
which they may make representations.  In considering the characteristics of a 
locality we shall particularly take account of the density and proximity of: 

                                                      
1 Amended on 11 August 2011 following public consultation:  see the minutes of the Licensing Committee of 15.06.11.   

Page 20



 

 11 

(1) size of neighbourhood 
 

(2) impact of thoroughfares 
 

(3) residential accommodation 
 
(4) parks and children’s play areas 

 
(5) other retail units (and their uses) 
 
(6) schools  

 
(7) communal buildings 

 
(8) alcohol or entertainment licensed premises. 

 
7.8 Length of licence 

We will, unless there are exceptional reasons otherwise, grant licences for the 
maximum duration of a year at a time to provide certainty to those operating 
businesses. 

 
7.9 Waivers 

We do not consider it would be appropriate to per
[...]
 age, domiciliary status or 
previous criminal convictions.  

 
7.5 We can also refuse applications for new or renewed licences where: 
 

(1) the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the time 
the application is made is equal to or exceeds the number the number 
which we consider appropriate for that locality; 
 

(2) the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having 
regard to  
 
(i) the character of the relevant locality, or  
(ii) the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put, or  
(ii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises.   

Page 42



 

 12 

 
7.6 We recognise that different parts of our Borough have different 

characteristics, and numbers of sexual entertainment venues appropriate for 
a locality are set out below: 
 
 

Locality Number 
of SEVs  

Reason 

Market Street between 
High Street and 
Exchange Road, The 
Parade, and the High 
Street 

1 This locality is characterised by a 
number of retail premises, food 
premises and, for a number of 
years, a lap dancing club. It is 
recognised that the town centre has 
a diverse night-time economy, 
demonstrated in the award of the 
Purple Flag 
 

Market Street between 
Exchange Road and 
Cassio Road 
 

0 Although adjacent to the town 
centre, there are residential 
premises in and very close to 
Market Street, as well as other 
community premises such as 
religious buildings, charity 
enterprises, doctor’s surgeries etc 
 

Queens Road 
 

0 This is a densely-built area with 
both retail activity and residential 
premises and the use of one retail 
unit would make one less retail unit 
available for other local needs 
 

Lower High Street 
 

0 There are a number of sheltered 
accommodation units in the Lower 
High Street which would make this 
area inappropriate 
 

Local shopping areas 
 

0 Local shopping areas serving local 
residents, and entertainment 
premises of this nature would be an 
inappropriate facility in a retail area 
 

Ki
[...]
ouncil.   
 

21. The Licensee shall provide in a timely fashion copies of any documents 
reasonably required by an authorised officer of the Council in relation to 
compliance with this Licence. 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Review of Sex Establishment Licence Policy
	Appendix 1 - Existing Policy
	Appendix 2 - Response From Existing Licence Holder
	Appendix 3 - Proposed Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

7 July 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 

Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors A Grimston, I Hamid, K Hastrick, M Hofman, A Khan, 

R Martins, B Mauthoor, M Mills, J Pattinson, D Scudder, R Smith, 
I Stotesbury and R Wenham 
 

Officers: Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Democratic Services Officer (JK) 
Senior Solicitor 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting; Councillor Scudder replaced 
Councillor Bolton. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9 March 2020 were agreed. They would 
be signed once members and officers returned to the Town Hall.  
 

4   Review of Sex Establishment Licence Policy  
 
The committee received the report of the Senior Licensing Officer which sought 
approval for a revised Sex Establishment Licensing Policy after the expiry of the 
current policy later that month. 
 
A consultation exercise had taken place and responses had been received from 
the police, the Business Improvement District (BID) and the sole existing licence 
holder for the premises located on Market Street. The police and the BID were 
content with the existing policy. However, the licence holder requested that 
either an additional sexual entertainment venue be permitted in The Parade, in 



 
2 

line with an earlier policy  or one sexual entertainment venue (SEV) be permitted 
within a consolidated area encompassing Market Street and The Parade.  
 
The recommendation in the report was to move to a larger consolidated area 
where one SEV would be permitted. There had previously been a SEV on The 
Parade which had closed and the limit in the area had been reduced following 
that closure. It was noted that Watford had a diverse night time economy and 
that the change would still mean that any SEV would remain within the town 
centre policy (LP3) area. The existing premises had been trading for over a 
decade under the current regime.  
 
The committee noted the BID and police responses to the consultation to retain 
the existing policy and questioned the need for any changes. Officers underlined 
that the proposed policy would retain the number of premises as one. The 
existing premises was considering moving and the proposed policy would not 
open the way for a second premises for them or for other operators. The council, 
as the licensing authority, would retain control and each application would have 
a wide consultation process to include the police, local residents, councillors and 
others and would be judged on its merits. Additionally, the premises would need 
to apply separately for an alcohol licence which would also be subject to a 
consultation process.  
 
Following the receipt of consultation responses, informal discussions took place 
with the police. Whilst they retained their opposition to additional premises, 
there were some community safety advantages to the venue relocating to The 
Parade where other premises which required policing resources were situated. 
There were also benefits such as more CCTV, taxi ranks, lighting and access. 
Committee members noted the footfall levels on The Parade which included 
more young people and children. However, it was also noted that Market Street 
had high footfall levels and the existing premises was located next to bus stops.  
 
Discussing the powers the council had over the frontages of SEVs, officers drew 
the committee’s attention to the standard conditions for these premises. These 
included limits on advertising and required windows to be blacked out. No 
changes were suggested to these conditions.  
 
Taking the council’s place-shaping role into consideration, members had 
concerns that on the renewal of the proposed policy there would be pressure to 
further increase the number of SEVs permitted on The Parade. It was felt that 
the proposed policy would make it more difficult for licensing sub-committees to 
reject SEV applications in that area.  
  
Members asked about public responses to the consultation and officers 
confirmed that Watford Central Residents’ Association had been consulted but 



 
3 

no response had been received.  The committee felt that they would want to 
hear more views of the public in order to justify the changes as they had been 
put forward by the current licensed premises.  
 
The committee discussed extending the existing policy for a further period of 
time. During this time, a further consultation could take place. There was 
support for this option amongst the committee. Officers noted that the council 
had a lot of discretion in the consultation process and the committee had had 
input into previous consultation exercises for other policies. Details of the 
questions and suggested consultees could be brought to the committee in 
advance of the consultation taking place. This would allow the committee the 
opportunity to have more input into the process. It was proposed that details of 
the consultation could be brought to the March 2023 meeting of the Licensing 
Committee. A consultation exercise could then take place in time for a policy to 
be agreed at the meeting in July 2023 before the policy expired. 
 
The length of the extension of the existing policy was discussed; officers advised 
that given the current uncertainty and the recovery process from Covid19 a 
further extension of three years would be most sensible. Any longer than three 
years would risk the policy becoming out of date. Additionally, it would allow the 
policy to dovetail with the renewed vision for the town centre. The committee 
were also advised that the policy could be renewed sooner should it be 
appropriate to do so. 
 
It was reiterated that there was no desire by the committee for the number of 
SEVs to increase. The location of premises needed careful consideration and 
members noted that the council had a family-friendly town centre policy. It was, 
however, the case that anyone could make a licensing application in any 
location. The policy provided a framework upon which applications would be 
determined and licensing sub-committees could decide to determine 
applications in accordance with the council policy or give reasons why they 
departed from it.  
 
Following a question about whether the policy was open to challenge, officers 
noted that following consultation, a revised policy was being put before the 
committee who were giving it serious consideration and debate before coming 
to a decision.  
 
The chair proposed an amended resolution which was agreed by the committee.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

RESOLVED –  
 
that the existing policy be extended for a further three years and that officers 
agree the terms of the next consultation exercise with the Licensing Committee 
prior to the expiry of the policy. 
 
 

 Chair 
Licensing Committee 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


